COURT NO.11

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 3981/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-01-2023 in WP(C) No. 2682/2022 passed by the High Court Of Jammu & Kashmir And Ladakh At Srinagar)

MUNIR AHMAD SHEIKH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39841/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.39843/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4003/2023 (XVI-A)

(IA No.40205/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.40209/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 24-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Nanda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. chetan Joshi, Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Kr. Shrivatava, Adv.

Mr. Navin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar Vikkey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

On Caveat

Mr. Adil Muneer Andrabi, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi,

Ms. Mumtar Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Saddam Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Waseem Rasool, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

There shall be *status quo* as regards the employment status of the petitioners till the next date of hearing.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR